

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
LANCE DAVENPORT, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

AMERICAN ATHEISTS, INC., et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF THE FAMILY RESEARCH COUNCIL,  
LAW ENFORCEMENT LEGAL DEFENSE FUND,  
AND 15 MEMBERS OF THE U.S. SENATE  
AND U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
KENNETH A. KLUKOWSKI  
FAMILY RESEARCH COUNCIL  
801 G Street N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 637-4617

NELSON LUND  
*Counsel of Record*  
GEORGE MASON UNIVERSITY  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
3301 Fairfax Drive  
Arlington, Virginia 22201  
(703) 993-8045  
nlund@gmu.edu

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

May 23, 2011

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Endorsement Test Has Proved Un- workable .....	3
II. A Wide Spectrum of Scholars Agree That the Endorsement Test is Fatally Flawed ....	8
A. “Accommodationist” Scholars Reject the Endorsement Test .....	9
B. “Separationist” Scholars Also Reject the Endorsement Test .....	14
III. This Court Should Abandon the En- dorsement Test and Replace It With the Coercion Test .....	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Abington School District v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	11, 15
<i>ACLU of Kentucky v. Wilkinson</i> , 895 F.2d 1098 (6th Cir. 1990) .....	5
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	13
<i>Capitol Square Review and Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995) .....	4
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU of Greater Pittsburgh</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	7
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Obama</i> , 705 F. Supp. 2d 1039 (W.D. Wis. 2010), <i>vacated</i> , 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 7678 (7th Cir. Apr. 14, 2011) .....	7
<i>Kaplan v. City of Burlington</i> , 891 F.2d 1024 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	5
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	4, 14, 16
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	4
<i>Newdow v. Lefevre</i> , 598 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Newdow v. Roberts</i> , 603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Newdow v. U.S. Cong.</i> , 292 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>as amended</i> , 328 F.3d 466 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	7
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) .....	4
<i>Smith v. City of Albermarle</i> , 895 F.2d 953 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	5
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005) .....	4, 5
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985) .....	4, 9

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jesse H. Choper, <i>The Endorsement Test: Its Status and Desirability</i> , 18 J. L. & Pol. 499 (2002) .....	12
Editorial, <i>Blurring the Lines</i> , L.A. Times, July 5, 1989 .....	6
Steven G. Gey, <i>Religious Coercion and the Establishment Clause</i> , 1994 U. Ill. L. Rev. 463 .....	15
Leonard Levy, <i>The Establishment Clause: Religion and the First Amendment</i> (1986) .....	8
William P. Marshall, “We Know It When We See It”: <i>The Supreme Court and Establishment</i> , 59 S. Cal. L. Rev. 495 (1986) .....	10
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins of the Religion Clauses of the Constitution: Coercion: The Lost Element of Establishment</i> , 27 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 933 (1986) .....	11, 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Religious Freedom at a Crossroads</i> , 59 U. Chi. L. Rev. 115 (1992).....	9, 10
Steven H. Shiffrin, <i>The Pluralistic Foundations of the Religion Clauses</i> , 90 Cornell L. Rev. 9 (2004).....	15
Steven D. Smith, <i>Separation and the “Secular”: Reconstructing the Disestablishment Decision</i> , 67 Tex. L. Rev. 955 (1989) .....	13
Steven D. Smith, <i>Symbols, Perceptions, and Doctrinal Illusions: Establishment Neutrality and the “No Endorsement” Test</i> , 86 Mich. L. Rev. 266 (1987) .....	13
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>Constitutional Calculus: Equal Justice or Economic Efficiency?</i> , 98 Harv. L. Rev. 592 (1985).....	14
Mark Tushnet, <i>The Constitution of Religion</i> , 18 Conn. L. Rev. 701 (1986).....	14
